

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 22-5222

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

TAYLOR BUDOWICH
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

and

CONSERVATIVE STRATEGIES, INC.,
PLAINTIFF

v.

NANCY PELOSI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

and

J.P. MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (CIV. NO. 21-3366)
(THE HONORABLE JAMES E. BOASBERG, J.)*

**MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE
OF APPELLEE J.P. MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.**

ROBERTO J. GONZALEZ
MATTEO GODI
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300

LORETTA E. LYNCH
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the case	1
A. Background.....	2
B. Procedural history	4
Summary of argument	8
Standard of review.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The district court correctly dismissed the constitutional and non-statutory federal claims against Chase	9
A. The constitutional claims and non-statutory federal claims are moot.....	9
B. Budowich failed to state any constitutional claim because Chase is not a state actor	13
II. The district court correctly dismissed the RFPA claim because that statute does not apply to congressional subpoenas.....	14
III. The district court correctly dismissed Budowich’s claims under California law.....	17
A. Budowich failed to allege any egregious breach of social norms in violation of the California Constitution	18
B. Budowich failed to allege any unlawful or unfair conduct on the part of Chase in violation of the California Unfair Competition Law.....	22
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997)	19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	11
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012).....	16
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	14
<i>Cascade Broadcasting Group Ltd. v. F.C.C.</i> , 822 F.2d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9, 12
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	10
<i>Committee on Judiciary v. McGahn</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	11
<i>Crooker v. U.S. State Department</i> , 628 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	21
<i>Grafilo v. Wolfsohn</i> , 245 Cal. Rptr. 3d 564 (Cal. App. 2019)	19

Cases—continued:	Page
<i>Hernandez v. Hillsides, Inc.</i> , 211 P.3d 1063 (Cal. 2009)	18, 19, 20
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	17
<i>J.T. v. District of Columbia</i> , 983 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Jeffrey H. v. Imai, Tadlock & Keeney</i> , 101 Cal. Rptr. 2d 916 (Cal. App. 2000)	19
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	13
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	21
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Committee on Foreign Investment</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Republican National Committee v. Pelosi</i> , 2022 WL 4349778 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 16, 2022)	11
<i>Sanchez v. Office of State Superintendent of Education</i> , 45 F.4th 388 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Shaeffer v. Califia Farms, LLC</i> , 258 Cal. Rptr. 3d 270 (Cal. App. 2020)	23
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	13
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9, 22
<i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019)	7, 15, 16, 17

Cases—continued:	Page
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	21, 24

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 192	23
12 U.S.C. § 3401(3).....	15
12 U.S.C. § 3403(a).....	15
15 U.S.C. 6803(f)	23
15 U.S.C. § 6802(e)(8)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	2, 6, 8, 18, 22
Cal. Fin. Code § 4050.....	14, 23
Cal. Fin. Code § 4056(b)(7)	23

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4, 6, 9, 13
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	4, 6, 9, 13
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	6, 9, 13
H.R. Res. 503, 117th Cong.	3
Cal. Const. art I.....	6, 7, 18, 22
